

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

**M.R., A CINCINNATI POLICE  
OFFICER,**

Plaintiff–Appellee,

v.

**JULIE NIESEN, et al.,**

Defendant–Appellants

Supreme Court case no. 2020-1131

On Appeal from the First District Court  
of Appeals, Hamilton County, case no.  
C-200302

Hamilton County Common Pleas case no.  
A2002596

---

**Brief Amici Curiae of  
Law Professors Jonathan Entin, David F. Forte, Andrew Geronimo, Raymond Ku,  
Stephen Lazarus, Kevin Francis O’Neill, Margaret Christine Tarkington, Aaron H.  
Caplan, and Eugene Volokh; the National Writers Union; the Society of  
Professional Journalists; the NewsGuild-CWA; Euclid Media Group; First  
Amendment Lawyers Association; and Institute for Free Speech,  
in Support of Defendant-Appellants**

---

Jeffrey M. Nye (0082247)  
Stagnaro, Saba & Patterson, Co., L.P.A.  
2623 Erie Avenue  
Cincinnati, Ohio 45208  
Direct Dial: 513.533.6714  
Main Fax: 513.533.2999  
jmn@sspfirm.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	6
Proposition of Law no. 1: When a lower court imposes a prior restraint on expression, immediate appellate review is constitutionally required. ....	7
I. The order is a prior restraint on defendant–appellants’ speech.....	6
II. An order that imposes a prior restraint on speech must be subject to immediate appellate review. ....	7
III. The order must be vacated because it is an unconstitutional prior restraint on defendant–appellants’ protected speech. ....	16
CONCLUSION.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544, 113 S. Ct. 2766, 125 L. Ed. 2d 441 (1993).	11
<i>Bey v. Rasaweher</i> , 161 Ohio St. 3d 79, 161 N.E.3d 529, 2020-Ohio-3301	1, 17
<i>Bridges v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 252, 62 S. Ct. 190, 86 L. Ed. 192 (1941)	10
<i>CBS, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 510 U.S. 1315, 114 S. Ct. 912, 127 L. Ed. 2d 358 (1994)	9, 13
<i>Central Ohio Transit Auth. v. Transit Workers Union of Am.</i> , 1987 Ohio App. LEXIS 6218 (10th Dist. Franklin no. 87AP-124, 87AP-174, Mar. 18, 1987)	13
<i>Chevaldina v. R.K./FL Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 133 So. 3d 1086 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2014)	10
<i>Citizens United v. United States</i> , 558 U.S. 310, 130 S. Ct. 876, 175 L. Ed. 2d 753 (2010)	9
<i>Collin v. Smith</i> , 578 F.2d 1197 (7th Cir. 1978).	8
<i>Connor Group v. Raney</i> , 2d Dist. Montgomery No. 26653, 2016-Ohio-2959	7
<i>Corporate Exch. Bldgs. IV &amp; V, Ltd. P'ship v. Franklin County Bd. of Revision</i> , 82 Ohio St. 3d 297, 695 N.E.2d, 1998-Ohio-382	15
<i>Doe v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Elio v. Akron Transp. Co.</i> , 147 Ohio St. 363, 71 N.E.2d 707 (1947)	16
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347, 96 S. Ct. 2673, 49 L. Ed. 2d 547 (1976)	9, 13
<i>Grove Fresh Distributors, Inc. v. Everfresh Juice Co.</i> , 24 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 1994)	9

<i>Int'l Diamond Exch. Jewelers, Inc. v. U.S. Diamond &amp; Gold Jewelers, Inc.</i> , 70 Ohio App. 3d 667, 591 N.E.2d 881 (2d Dist. 1991).	7
<i>ITS Financial, LLC v. Gebre</i> , 2d Dist. Montgomery no. 25416, 25492, 2014-Ohio-2205	13
<i>Karches v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 38 Ohio St. 3d 12, 526 N.E.2d 1350 (1988)	16
<i>Lovell v. City of Griffin</i> , 303 U.S. 444, 58 S. Ct. 666, 82 L. Ed. 949 (1938)	10
<i>Lugosch v. Pyramid Co. of Onondaga</i> , 435 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Nat'l Socialist Party of Am. v. Village of Skokie</i> , 432 U.S. 43, 97 S. Ct. 2205, 53 L. Ed. 2d 96 (1977)	7, 8
<i>Nebraska Press Ass'n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539, 96 S. Ct. 2791, 49 L. Ed. 2d 683 (1976).	8, 9, 12, 13
<i>Procter &amp; Gamble Co. v. Stoneham</i> , 140 Ohio App. 3d 260 (1st Dist. 2000)	12
<i>Puruczky v. Corsi</i> , 11th Dist. Geauga No. 2017-G-0110, 2018-Ohio-1335	7
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 154 Ohio St. 3d 94, 111 N.E.3d 529, 2018-Ohio-3237	16
<i>Vail v. The Plain Dealer Publ'g Co.</i> , 72 Ohio St. 3d 279, 649 N.E.2d 182, 1995-Ohio-187	15
<i>Wampler v. Higgins</i> , 93 Ohio St. 3d 111, 752 N.E.2d 962, 2001-Ohio-1293	9, 15

### Statutes

Ohio Rev. Code § 2913.49(A)	6
-----------------------------	---

## Other Authorities

Aaron H. Caplan, <i>Free Speech and Civil Harassment Orders</i> , 64 Hastings L.J. 781 (2013)	1
Eugene Volokh, <i>Anti-Libel Injunctions</i> , 168 U. Pa. L. Rev. 73 (2019)	1
Eugene Volokh, <i>One-to-One Speech vs. One-to-Many Speech, Criminal Harassment Laws, and “Cyberstalking,”</i> 107 Nw. U.L. Rev. 731 (2013)	1

## Rules

Ohio Civ. R. 65(A)	12, 13
Ohio Civ. R. 65(B)	12

## Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., art. IV, cl. 2	11
